and all three H. armigera infestations with a potential population density of 12 larvae
m−2 soil. This corresponds with the observations in the field (Chapter 2). The cotton
was treated with virus 3 times at 1.2 × 108 PIBs m−2 soil in June, 3 times at 2.4 × 108
PIBs m−2 soil in July, and 4 times at 3.0 × 108 PIBs m−2 soil in August. The first virus
application in each generation takes place at the beginning of egg hatch (i.e. on June
16, July 16 and August 16) with 3 days intervals between sprays. The simulation is
terminated on September 30 after all larvae have pupated. The following model
parameters are included in the sensitivity analysis: infectivity (LD50s), incubation time
(mean lethal time and mean feeding cessation time of infected larvae), half-life of
polyhedra on cotton, horizontal and vertical transmission rate, and H. armigera
attrition rates. Effects of deviations of 10% of these parameter values on the total

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis of a selection of parameters on the number of fruit injured by
bollworm, the peak virus density in soil and the number of surviving pupae at the end of the
season.

Parameter Deviation
Deviation in
injured fruits

(%)

Deviation in
virus density

(%)

Deviation in
surviving pupae

(%)
Incubation time*  + 10% + 8.0 + 2.5 + 4.7

 − 10% − 7.1 − 2.5 − 5.8

Infectivity (LD50 values) + 10% + 6.2 + 5.2 + 4.7

 − 10% − 6.5 − 5.4 − 5.1

Half-life of polyhedra + 10% − 8.3 − 8.4 − 11.6

 − 10% + 9.7 + 8.1 + 14.5

η + 10% − 3.4 + 0.1 − 11.9

 − 10% + 3.7 − 0.3 + 14.0

Vertical transmission rate + 10% − 0.1 − 0.1 − 0.1

 − 10% + 0.1 + 0.1 + 0.1

H. armigera attrition rate + 10% − 12.0 − 3.6 − 3.9

 − 10% + 13.4 + 3.9 + 2.9
* Both mean incubation time and feeding cessation time are changed.
 η: relative horizontal transmission rate.

Chapter 6

102

number of fruits injured by H. armigera larvae, the peak virus density in soil (on
September 25) and the number of surviving pupae in the end of September are
determined (Table 5).
 Variation in parameter values of virus infectivity, incubation time, half-life on
cotton, relative horizontal transmission rate and H. armigera attrition rate had different
impacts on the three output variables. Ten percent deviations of mean incubation time
and feeding cessation time caused approx. 7.5% change in the number of injured fruits.